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DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

For and on behalf of the Board

Director Director

The directors are responsible for ensuring that the interim financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of Heartland New

Zealand Limited (Company) and its subsidaries and joint venture (Group) as at 31 December 2014 and the financial performance and cash flows for

the six months ended 31 December 2014.

The directors consider that the interim financial statements of the Group have been prepared using appropriate accounting policies consistently applied

and supported by reasonable judgements and estimates and that all the relevant financial reporting and accounting standards have been followed.

The directors believe that proper accounting records have been kept which enable, with reasonable accuracy, the determination of the financial

position of the Group and facilitate compliance of the interim financial statements with the NZX Main Board Listing Rules.

The Board of Directors of Heartland New Zealand Limited authorised the interim financial statements set out on pages 3 to 18 for issue on 23 February

2015.
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INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six months ended 31 December 2014

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

6 mths to 6 mths to 12 mths to

Dec 2014 Dec 2013 Jun 2014
NOTE $000 $000 $000

Interest income 7 128,252 100,500 210,297

Interest expense 7 62,577 48,114 101,221

Net interest income 65,675 52,386 109,076

Operating lease income 5,431 6,781 13,348

Operating lease expenses 3,607 3,937 7,709

Net operating lease income 1,824 2,844 5,639

Lending and credit fee income 1,623 1,195 2,469

Other income 987 2,528 4,971

Net operating income 70,109 58,953 122,155

Selling and administration expenses 8 33,523 32,417 64,739

Profit before impaired asset expense and income tax 36,586 26,536 57,416

Impaired asset expense 9 5,102 3,325 5,895

Decrease in fair value of investment properties -  -  1,203

Operating profit 31,484 23,211 50,318

Share of equity accounted investee's profit 205 195 486

Profit before income tax 31,689 23,406 50,804

Income tax expense 8,171 6,680 14,765

Profit for the period 23,518 16,726 36,039

Other comprehensive income

Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges, net of income tax (1,050) 922 1,111

97 106 (12)

(1,287) -  95

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

(16) 85 3

Other comprehensive (loss) / income for the period, net of income tax (2,256) 1,113 1,197

Total comprehensive income for the period 21,262 17,839 37,236

Earnings per share from continuing operations

Basic earnings per share 10 5c 4c 9c

Diluted earnings per share 10 5c 4c 9c

All comprehensive income for the period is attributable to owners of the Group.

The notes on pages 7  to 18 are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

Net change in available for sale reserve, net of income tax

Net change in defined benefit reserve, net of income tax

Movement in foreign currency translation reserve, net of income tax
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INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the six months ended 31 December 2014

Foreign

Employee Currency Available Defined

Share benefitsTranslation for sale benefit Hedging Retained Total

capital reserve Reserve reserve reserve reserve earnings Equity

NOTE $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Unaudited - December 2014

Balance at 1 July 2014 405,216 1,476 95 272 44 1,157 44,362 452,622

Total comprehensive income for the period

Profit for the period -  -  -  -  -  -  23,518 23,518

Total other comprehensive income -  -  (1,287) 97 (16) (1,050) -  (2,256)

Total comprehensive income for the period -  -  (1,287) 97 (16) (1,050) 23,518 21,262

Contributions by and distributions to owners

Dividends paid 11 -  -  -  -  -  -  (16,374) (16,374)

Share based payments -  1,023 -  -  -  -  -  1,023

Treasury shares sold 42 -  -  -  -  -  -  42

Shares vested 411 (411) -  -  -  -  -  -  

Dividends reinvested 15 3,735 -  -  -  -  -  -  3,735

Total transactions with owners 4,188 612 -  -  -  -  (16,374) (11,574)

Balance at 31 December 2014 409,404 2,088 (1,192) 369 28 107 51,506 462,310

Unaudited - December 2013

Balance at 1 July 2013 192,020 629 -  284 41 46 177,522 370,542

Total comprehensive income for the period

Profit for the period -  -  -  -  -  -  16,726 16,726

Total other comprehensive income -  -  -  106 85 922 -  1,113

Total comprehensive income for the period -  -  -  106 85 922 16,726 17,839

Contributions by and distributions to owners

Dividends paid 11 -  -  -  -  -  -  (9,703) (9,703)

Share based payments -  651 -  -  -  -  -  651

Shares vested 88 (88) -  -  -  -  -  -  

Effect of amalgamation of subsidiaries 2(c) 149,269 -  -  -  -  -  (149,269) -  

Dividends reinvested 15 3,181 -  -  -  -  -  -  3,181

Total transactions with owners 152,538 563 -  -  -  -  (158,972) (5,871)

Balance at 31 December 2013 344,558 1,192 -  390 126 968 35,276 382,510

Audited - June 2014

Balance at 1 July 2013 192,020 629 -  284 41 46 177,522 370,542

Total comprehensive income for the year

Profit for the year -  -  -  -  -  -  36,039 36,039

-  -  95 (12) 3 1,111 -  1,197

Total comprehensive income for the year -  -  95 (12) 3 1,111 36,039 37,236

Contributions by and distributions to owners

Dividends paid 11 -  -  -  -  -  -  (19,930) (19,930)

Share based payments -  935 -  -  -  -  -  935

Shares vested 88 (88) -  -  -  -  -  -  

Effect of amalgamation 2(c) 149,269 -  -  -  -  -  (149,269) -  

Dividends reinvested 15 7,321 -  -  -  -  -  -  7,321

Issue of share capital 15 57,840 -  -  -  -  -  -  57,840

Transaction costs associted with capital raising (1,322) -  -  -  -  -  -  (1,322)

Total transactions with owners 213,196 847 -  -  -  -  (169,199) 44,844

Balance at 30 June 2014 405,216 1,476 95 272 44 1,157 44,362 452,622

The notes on pages 7  to 18 are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

Total other comprehensive income
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INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 December 2014

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

Dec 2014 Dec 2013 Jun 2014

NOTE $000 $000 $000

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 95,228 178,533 37,344

Investments 209,544 255,427 238,859

Investment properties 25,831 61,481 24,888

Finance receivables 12 2,722,443 1,905,850 2,607,393

Operating lease vehicles 30,716 31,911 31,295

Current tax asset -  267 1,558

Other assets 10,331 10,281 9,024

Investment in joint venture 4,451 4,205 4,246

Property, plant and equipment 7,706 9,775 9,573

Intangible assets 49,933 22,891 47,421

Deferred tax asset 5,986 11,469 5,287

Total assets 3,162,169 2,492,090 3,016,888

Liabilities

Borrowings 14 2,657,084 2,076,968 2,524,460

Current tax liabilities 4,109 -  431

Trade and other payables 38,666 32,612 39,375

Total liabilities 2,699,859 2,109,580 2,564,266

Equity

Share capital 15 409,404 344,558 405,216

Retained earnings and reserves 52,906 37,952 47,406

Total equity 462,310 382,510 452,622

Total equity and liabilities 3,162,169 2,492,090 3,016,888

The notes on pages 7  to 18 are an integral part of these interim financial statements.
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INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the six months ended 31 December 2014

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

6 mths to 6 mths to 12 mths to

Dec 2014 Dec 2013 Jun 2014

NOTE $000 $000 $000

Cash flows from operating activities

Interest received 98,667 98,784 193,519

Operating lease income received 5,805 6,645 12,086

Proceeds from sale of operating lease vehicles 3,607 5,157 9,086

Lending, credit fees and other income received 2,610 3,723 7,440

Net decrease in finance receivables -  94,594 113,630

Total cash provided from operating activities 110,689 208,903 335,761

Payments to suppliers and employees 33,561 31,568 59,687

Interest paid 61,509 49,216 101,675

Purchase of operating lease vehicles 5,722 7,182 12,954

Net increase in finance receivables 99,319 -  -  

Taxation paid 3,300 5,171 8,033

Total cash applied to operating activities 203,411 93,137 182,349

Net cash flows (applied to) / from operating activities 17 (92,722) 115,766 153,412

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds from sale of investment properties 3,832 5,067 42,244

Dividends received from joint venture -  310 560

Net decrease in investments 31,412 -  -  

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 1,956 25 19

Total cash provided from investing activities 37,200 5,402 42,823

Purchase of office fit-out, equipment and intangible assets 3,606 601 432

Net increase in investments -  90,098 73,648

Purchase of equity investment 2,000 -  -  

Purchase of subsidiary -  -  48,300

Total cash applied to investing activities 5,606 90,699 122,380

Net cash flows from / (applied to) from investing activities 31,594 (85,297) (79,557)

Cash flows from financing activities

Net increase in borrowings 131,651 -  -  

Increase in share capital -  -  20,000

Total cash provided from financing activities 131,651 -  20,000

Dividends paid 12,639 6,522 12,609

Transaction costs associated with capital raising -  -  1,322

Net decrease in borrowings -  19,676 220,669

Total cash applied to financing activities 12,639 26,198 234,600

Net cash flows from / (applied to) from financing activities 119,012 (26,198) (214,600)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash held 57,884 4,271 (140,745)

Opening cash and cash equivalents 37,344 174,262 174,262

Effects of currency translation on cash and cash equivalents -  -  -  

Cash impact of business combinations -  -  3,827

Closing cash and cash equivalents 95,228 178,533 37,344

The notes on pages 7  to 18 are an integral part of these interim financial statements.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 31 December 2014

1 Reporting entity

2 Basis of preparation

The financial statements presented here are for the following periods:

• 6 month period ended 31 December 2014 - Unaudited

• 6 month period ended 31 December 2013 - Unaudited

• 12 month period ended 30 June 2014 - Audited

(a) Statement of compliance

(b) Basis of measurement

(c) Effect of amalgamation

(d) Comparative information 

Certain comparatives have been restated to comply with current period presentation.

3 Significant accounting policies

The interim financial statements presented are the consolidated financial statements comprising Heartland New Zealand Limited

(Company) and its subsidiaries and joint venture (Group). Refer to Note 4 - Significant subsidiaries and interests in jointly controlled

entities and Note 5 - Structured entities for further details.

All entities within the Group offer financial services or are structured entities. 

The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Practice in New

Zealand (NZ GAAP), NZ IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting and also comply with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. They do not include

all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual report for the year

ended 30 June 2014. 

The Company and all the entities within the Group are profit-oriented entities. The Company is an FMC reporting entity under section 451

of the Financial Markets Conduct Act 2013 (the Act) which has financial reporting requirements under Part 7 of that Act. The interim

financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the NZX Main Board Listing Rules.

The Company is a listed public company incorporated in New Zealand under the Companies Act 1993. The registered office is 75

Riccarton Road, Riccarton, Christchurch.

When the Company was formed, under NZ IFRS, MARAC Finance Limited (MARAC) was treated as the acquirer of the Company. As a

result, the Group represented a continuation of the MARAC business, and the share capital of the Group reflected this. On 1 December

2013, MARAC was amalgamated into Heartland Bank Limited and as a result of this, the reverse acquisition accounting originally applied

when the Company was formed was unwound.

The interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis in accordance with historical cost, unless stated otherwise.

The accounting policies applied by the Group in these consolidated interim financial statements are the same as those applied by the

Group in its consolidated financial statements as at, and for the year ended, 30 June 2014.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 31 December 2014

4 Significant subsidiaries and interests in jointly controlled entities

Significant Nature 

subsidiaries

of 

business

Dec 2014 Dec 2013 Jun 2014

Heartland NZ Holdings Limited Holding company 100% 100% 100%

and its subsidiary:

Heartland Bank Limited (Bank) Financial services 100% 100% 100%

and its subsidiaries:

- VPS Parnell Limited 1 Investment property holding company N/A 100% 100%

- VPS Properties Limited Investment property holding company 100% 100% 100%

- Heartland PIE Fund Limited 100% 100% 100%

Heartland NZ Trustee Limited Corporate Trustee 100% 100% 100%

Heartland Financial Services Limited (HFSL) Holding company 100% 100% 100%

and its subsidiary:

Heartland HER Holdings Limited (HHHL) Holding company 100% N/A 100%

and its subsidiaries (HHHL Group):

- New Sentinel Limited (NSL) Financial services 100% N/A 100%

- Sentinel Custodians Limited (SCL) Nominee 100% 0% 100%

- Australian Seniors Finance Pty Limited (ASF) Financial services 100% 0% 100%

Nominee 100% 0% 100%

- Seniors Finance Pty Limited 2 Financial services 100% N/A N/A

- Seniors Finance Custodians Pty Limited 2 Nominee 100% N/A N/A

and its jointly controlled entity:

- MARAC JV Holdings Limited (MJV) Holding company 50% 50% 50%

and its subsidiary:

- MARAC Insurance Limited Insurance services 50% 50% 50%

1 On 22 December 2014, VPS Parnell Limited was amalgamated into VPS Properties Limited.

2 On 1 December 2014, Seniors Finance Pty Limited and Seniors Finance Custodians Pty Limited were incorporated.

5 Structured entities

(a) Heartland Cash and Term PIE Fund

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

Dec 2014 Dec 2013 Jun 2014

$000 $000 $000

Deposits 45,239 41,594 38,819

The Group controls the operations of Heartland Cash and Term PIE Fund, Heartland ABCP Trust 1 (ABCP Trust), Seniors Warehouse

Trust (SW Trust) and ASF Settlement Trust (ASF Trust).

Proportion of

ownership interest and

voting power held

Manager of Heartland Cash and Term PIE 

Fund

- Australian Seniors Finance Custodians Pty 

Limited

There have been no other changes in the Group structure since the year ended 30 June 2014.

Heartland Cash and Term PIE Fund is a portfolio investment entity that invests in the Bank's deposits. Investments of Heartland Cash

and Term PIE Fund are represented as follows:
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 31 December 2014

5 Structured entities (continued)

(b) ABCP Trust

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

Dec 2014 Dec 2013 Jun 2014

$000 $000 $000

Cash and cash equivalents - securitised 11,472 7,969 5,421

Finance receivables - securitised 322,508 286,340 244,838

Borrowings - securitised (303,558) (267,645) (228,623)

Derivative financial assets - securitised 679 1,670 1,768

Derivative financial liabilities - securitised (365) (26) -  

(c) SW Trust and ASF Trust

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

Dec 2014 Dec 2013 Jun 2014

$000 $000 $000

Cash and cash equivalents 2,557 -  846

Finance receivables - Home equity release loans 391,485 -  405,523

Borrowings - CBA (349,126) -  (364,335)

Derivative financial liabilities (3,857) -  (4,147)

6 Segmental analysis

Operating segments

The Group operates predominantly within New Zealand and comprises the following main operating segments:

Households

Business

Rural

Non-core Property

During the period ended 31 December 2014, a business unit previously reported in the Households segment was moved to the Business

segment.  Comparative segment information has been restated to be consistent with the current reporting period.

The Banking Group substantially retains the credit risks and rewards associated with the securitised assets, and continues to recognise

these assets and associated borrowings on the Interim Statement of Financial Position. Despite this presentation in the interim financial

statements, the loans sold to the Trust are set aside for the benefit of investors in the Trust and are represented as follows:

SW Trust and ASF Trust form part of ASF's home equity release business. They were both settled by ASF, as asset holding entities. The

Trustee for both Trusts is ASF Custodians Pty Limited and the Trust Manager is ASF. The balances of SW Trust and ASF Trust are

represented as follows:

All income received is from external sources, except those transactions with related parties, refer to Note 16 - Related party transactions

and balances. Certain selling and administration expenses, such as premises, IT and support centre costs are not allocated to operating

segments and are included in Other.

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group's operating segments which are those used for the Group's management and

internal reporting structure.

Providing a comprehensive range of financial services to New Zealand businesses and families, 

including term, transactional and savings based deposit accounts together with mortgage lending 

(residential and home equity release), motor vehicle finance and asset finance.

Providing term debt, plant and equipment finance, commercial mortgage lending and working capital 

solutions for small-to-medium sized New Zealand businesses.

Providing specialist financial services to the farming sector primarily offering livestock finance, rural 

mortgage lending, seasonal and working capital financing, as well as leasing solutions to farmers.

Funding and realisation of assets of the non-core property division.

The Banking Group has securitised a pool of receivables comprising commercial and motor vehicle loans to the ABCP Trust.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 31 December 2014

6 Segmental analysis (continued)

Households Business Rural Non-core Other Total 

Property

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Unaudited - 6 months ended Dec 2014

Net interest income 34,372 19,215 11,677 (339) 750 65,675

Net operating lease income 1,822 2 -  -  -  1,824

Net other income 1,274 270 78 377 611 2,610

Net operating income 37,468 19,487 11,755 38 1,361 70,109

Selling and administration expenses 9,147 3,134 2,630 549 18,063 33,523

28,321 16,353 9,125 (511) (16,702) 36,586

Impaired asset expense 2,261 3,085 72 (316) -  5,102

Operating profit / (loss) 26,060 13,268 9,053 (195) (16,702) 31,484

Share of equity accounted investee's profit -  -  -  -  205 205

Profit/ (loss) before income tax 26,060 13,268 9,053 (195) (16,497) 31,689

Income tax expense -  -  -  -  8,171 8,171

Profit / (loss) for the period 26,060 13,268 9,053 (195) (24,668) 23,518

Total assets 1,545,246 750,142 454,564 29,038 383,179 3,162,169

Total liabilities -  -  -  -  2,699,859 2,699,859

Total equity -  -  -  -  462,310 462,310

Unaudited - 6 months ended Dec 2013

Net interest income 22,885 18,088 12,083 (811) 141 52,386

Net operating lease income 2,844 -  -  -  -  2,844

Net other income 709 215 30 2,211 558 3,723

Net operating income 26,438 18,303 12,113 1,400 699 58,953

Selling and administration expenses 5,637 2,837 2,694 2,515 18,734 32,417

20,801 15,466 9,419 (1,115) (18,035) 26,536

Impaired asset expense 65 2,993 323 (56) -  3,325

Operating profit / (loss) 20,736 12,473 9,096 (1,059) (18,035) 23,211

Share of equity accounted investee's profit -  -  -  -  195 195

Profit / (loss) before income tax 20,736 12,473 9,096 (1,059) (17,840) 23,406

Income tax expense -  -  -  -  6,680 6,680

Profit / (loss) for the period 20,736 12,473 9,096 (1,059) (24,520) 16,726

Total assets 817,104 679,128 415,890 87,120 492,848 2,492,090

Total liabilities -  -  -  -  2,109,580 2,109,580

Total equity -  -  -  -  382,510 382,510

Profit / (loss) before impaired asset 

expense and income tax

Profit / (loss) before impaired asset 

expense and income tax

10



NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 31 December 2014

6 Segmental analysis (continued)

Households Business Rural Non-core Other Total 

Property

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Audited - 12 months ended Jun 2014

Net interest income 50,983 36,384 22,801 (1,449) 357 109,076

Net operating lease income 5,639 -  -  -  -  5,639

Net other income 2,000 435 68 3,822 1,115 7,440

Net operating income 58,622 36,819 22,869 2,373 1,472 122,155

Selling and administration expenses 11,947 5,983 5,409 4,000 37,400 64,739

46,675 30,836 17,460 (1,627) (35,928) 57,416

Impaired asset expense 648 5,535 963 (1,251) -  5,895

Decrease in fair value of investment properties -  -  -  1,203 -  1,203

Operating profit / (loss) 46,027 25,301 16,497 (1,579) (35,928) 50,318

Share of equity accounted investee's profit -  -  -  -  486 486

Profit / (loss) before income tax 46,027 25,301 16,497 (1,579) (35,442) 50,804

Income tax expense -  -  -  -  14,765 14,765

Profit / (loss) for the year 46,027 25,301 16,497 (1,579) (50,207) 36,039

Total assets 1,543,247 669,264 410,219 40,846 353,312 3,016,888

Total liabilities -  -  -  -  2,564,266 2,564,266

Total equity -  -  -  -  452,622 452,622

7 Net interest income

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

6 mths to 6 mths to 12 mths to

Dec 2014 Dec 2013 Jun 2014

$000 $000 $000

Interest income

Cash and cash equivalents and investments 1,951 1,694 3,559

Investments 4,451 3,877 9,189

Finance receivables 121,850 94,929 197,549

Total interest income 128,252 100,500 210,297

Interest expense

Retail deposits 39,668 41,127 79,430

Bank and securitised borrowings 22,777 6,599 20,932

Net interest expense on derivative financial instruments 132 388 859

Total interest expense 62,577 48,114 101,221

Net interest income 65,675 52,386 109,076

Included within the Group's interest income on finance receivables is $1.05 million (December 2013: $1.72 million; June 2014: $2.67

million) on individually impaired assets.

Profit / (loss) before impaired asset 

expense and income tax
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 31 December 2014

8 Selling and administration expenses

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

6 mths to 6 mths to 12 mths to

Dec 2014 Dec 2013 Jun 2014

$000 $000 $000

Personnel expenses 19,142 17,670 35,180

Directors' fees 459 432 882

Superannuation 403 306 585

Audit and review of financial statements 226 230 430

Other assurance fees paid to auditor 1 66 9 18

Other fees paid to auditor 2 10 90 193

Depreciation - property, plant and equipment 382 463 801

Amortisation - intangible assets 623 641 1,341

Operating lease expense as a lessee 903 819 1,654

Legal and professional fees 991 2,144 4,434

Other operating expenses 10,318 9,613 19,221

Total selling and administration expenses 33,523 32,417 64,739

1 Other assurance fees paid to auditor comprise of reporting on regulatory compliance and trust deed requirements.

9 Impaired asset expense

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

6 mths to 6 mths to 12 mths to

Dec 2014 Dec 2013 Jun 2014

NOTE $000 $000 $000

Non-securitised

Individually impaired expense 3,432 5,131 11,851

Collectively impaired expense 1,194 (2,089) (6,536)

Total non-securitised impaired asset expense 4,626 3,042 5,315

Securitised

Collectively impaired expense 476 283 580

Total securitised impaired asset expense 476 283 580

Total

Individually impaired expense 13 3,432 5,131 11,851

Collectively impaired expense 13 1,670 (1,806) (5,956)

Total impaired asset expense 5,102 3,325 5,895

10 Earnings per share

11 Dividends paid

2 Other fees paid to auditor include professional fees in connection with RBNZ reporting and other regulatory compliance, accounting

advice and review work.

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings of 5c per share at 31 December 2014 (31 December 2013: 4c per share; 30 June 2014: 9c

per share) is based on the profit for the period of $23,518,000 (31 December 2013: $16,726,000; 30 June 2014: $36,039,000), and a

weighted average number of shares on issue of 456,056,344 (31 December 2013: 390,587,423 ; 30 June 2014: 411,753,442).

On 3 October 2014, the Company paid a dividend of 3.5 cents per share, totalling $16.4 million (31 December 2013: $9.7 million; 30 June

2014: $19.9 million).
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 31 December 2014

12 Finance receivables

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

Dec 2014 Dec 2013 Jun 2014

NOTE $000 $000 $000

Non-securitised

Neither at least 90 days past due nor impaired 2,366,224 1,577,598 2,321,630

At least 90 days past due 29,748 18,397 32,969

Individually impaired 25,984 53,100 27,617

Restructured assets 4,012 3,994 4,064

Gross finance receivables 2,425,968 1,653,089 2,386,280

Less allowance for impairment 19,114 33,030 15,725

Less fair value adjustment for present value of future losses 6,919 549 8,000

Total non-securitised finance receivables 2,399,935 1,619,510 2,362,555

Securitised

Neither at least 90 days past due nor impaired 322,360 285,854 244,409

At least 90 days past due 904 1,121 1,065

Gross finance receivables 323,264 286,975 245,474

Less provision for impairment 756 635 636

Total securitised finance receivables 322,508 286,340 244,838

Total

Neither at least 90 days past due nor impaired 2,688,584 1,863,452 2,566,039

At least 90 days past due 30,652 19,518 34,034

Individually impaired 25,984 53,100 27,617

Restructured assets 4,012 3,994 4,064

Gross finance receivables 2,749,232 1,940,064 2,631,754

Less allowance for impairment 13 19,870 33,665 16,361

Less fair value adjustment for present value of future losses 6,919 549 8,000

Total finance receivables 2,722,443 1,905,850 2,607,393

13 Provision for impairment

Provision for individually impaired assets

Opening individual impairment 9,362 34,530 34,530

Impairment loss for the period

- charge for the period 3,432 5,131 11,851

- recoveries -  5 6

- write offs (423) (17,513) (35,258)

- effect of discounting (251) (1,194) (1,767)

Closing individual impairment 12,120 20,959 9,362

Provision for collectively impaired assets

Opening collective impairment 6,999 15,961 15,961

Impairment loss for the period

- charge / (credit) for the period 1,670 (1,806) (5,956)

- recoveries 84 74 254

- write offs (1,003) (1,523) (3,260)

Closing collective impairment 7,750 12,706 6,999

Total provision for impairment 19,870 33,665 16,361
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 31 December 2014

14 Borrowings

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

Dec 2014 Dec 2013 Jun 2014

$000 $000 $000

Deposits 1,784,628 1,805,944 1,736,751

Subordinated bond 3,379 3,379 3,378

Bank borrowings 565,519 -  555,708

Securitised borrowings 303,558 267,645 228,623

Total borrowings 2,657,084 2,076,968 2,524,460

15 Share capital

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

Dec 2014 Dec 2013 Jun 2014

000 000 000

Issued shares

Opening balance 463,266 388,704 388,704

Shares issued during the period -  -  65,900

Dividend reinvestment plan 3,680 3,851 8,662

Closing balance 466,946 392,555 463,266

Number of shares

On 3 October 2014, the Company issued 3,680,052 new shares at $1.015 per share under the Dividend reinvestment plan. The shares

have equal voting rights, rights to dividends and distributions and do not have a par value.

Deposits rank equally and are unsecured. The Subordinated bonds rank below all other general liabilities of the Group.

Securitised borrowings held by investors in ABCP Trust rank equally with each other and are secured over the securitised assets of that

trust. The Group has securitised bank facilities of $350 million in relation to ABCP Trust which mature on 4 August 2015. The facilities are

drawn by $304 million (31 December 2013: $268 million; 30 June 2014: $229 million) as shown above.

The Group has a New Zealand and Australian bank facility provided by Commonwealth Bank of Australia (CBA) totalling $515 million (31

December 2013: n/a; 30 June 2014 $556 million) in relation to HHHL Group (CBA bank facility). The CBA bank facility is secured over

assets of HHHL Group and has a maturity date of 30 September 2019. ASF Group (comprising ASF, ASF Trust and SW Trust) has also

provided a cross-guarantee to CBA for bank loans to other members of ASF Group.

The banking agreements include covenants for the provision of information, attainment of minimum financial ratios and equity,

compliance with specified procedures and certification of due performance by ASF Group.

COMPANY
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 31 December 2014

16 Related party transactions and balances

(a) Balances with related parties

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

Dec 2014 Dec 2013 Jun 2014

$000 $000 $000

Due to related parties

MARAC Insurance Limited 500 500 500

Total due to related parties 500 500 500

(b)

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

6 mths to 6 mths to 12 mths to

Dec 2014 Dec 2013 Jun 2014

$000 $000 $000

Lending and credit fee income 309 105 300

Other income 250 189 374

Interest expense (11) (11) (21)

Total transactions with other related parties 548 283 653

(c) Transactions with key management personnel

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

6 mths to 6 mths to 12 mths to

Dec 2014 Dec 2013 Jun 2014

$000 $000 $000 

Finance receivables 887 748 709

Borrowings - deposits (15,661) (15,071) (5,998)

Interest income 50 26 55

Interest expense (268) (58) (281)

MARAC Insurance Limited (a wholly owned subsidiary of MARAC JV Holdings Limited of which the Company holds a 50% joint venture

interest with the New Zealand Automobile Association) invested in the Group's deposits.

The Company holds all shares in the Bank and HFSL, refer Note 4 - Significant subsidiaries and interests in jointly controlled entities.

Transactions with related parties

Key management personnel, being directors of the Company and those executive staff reporting directly to the Chief Executive Officer

and their immediate relatives, have transacted with the Group during the year as follows:

The Group provided administrative assistance to MARAC Insurance Limited and received insurance commission from MARAC Insurance

Limited.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 31 December 2014

17 Reconciliation of profit after tax to net cash flows from operating activities

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

6 mths to 6 mths to 12 mths to

Dec 2014 Dec 2013 Jun 2014

$000 $000 $000

Profit for the period 23,518 16,726 36,039

Add / (less) non-cash items:

Depreciation and amortisation expense 1,005 1,104 2,142

Change in fair value of investment properties -  -  1,203

Impaired asset expense 5,102 3,325 5,895

Deferred tax benefit (699) 4,919 11,100

Derivative financial instruments revaluation 468 (229) 91

Accruals 422 1,066 950

Total non-cash items 6,298 10,185 21,381

Add / (less) movements in working capital items:

Other assets 464 255 804

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangibles -  -  56

Current tax 5,236 (3,126) (3,986)

Other liabilities (155) (1,940) 1,203

Total movements in working capital items 5,545 (4,811) (1,923)

Net cash flows from operating activities before

movements in finance receivables and operating lease vehicles 35,361 22,100 55,497

Movement in operating lease vehicles 579 484 1,100

Movement in finance receivables (128,662) 93,182 96,815

Net cash flows (applied to) / from operating activities (92,722) 115,766 153,412

18 Fair value

(a) Financial instruments measured at fair value

Derivative items

The Group recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy as of the end of the reporting period during which the change

has occurred.

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial asset and liability measured at fair

value on a recurring basis in the Interim Statement of Financial Position.

Interest rate swaps are classified as held for trading and are recognised in the financial statements at fair value. Derivatives are initially

recognised at fair value on the date on which a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at their fair value.

Fair values are determined on the basis of discounted cash flow analysis using observable market prices and adjustments for

counterparty credit spreads.

The Group measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy, which reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the

measurements.

- Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as

prices) or indirectly (derived from prices).

- Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities that are traded in active markets are based on quoted market prices or dealer

price quotations. For all other financial instruments, the Group determines fair value using other valuation techniques.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 31 December 2014

18 Fair value (continued)

(a) Financial instruments measured at fair value (continued)

Investments

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

$000 $000 $000 $000 

Unaudited - Dec 14

Assets

Investments 196,993 10,551 2,000 209,544

Derivative assets held for risk management -  768 -  768

Total 196,993 11,319 2,000 210,312

Liabilities

Derivative liabilities held for risk management -  4,599 -  4,599

Total -  4,599 -  4,599

Unaudited - Dec 13

Assets

Investments 215,331 40,096 -  255,427

Derivative assets held for risk management -  1,796 -  1,796

Total 215,331 41,892 -  257,223

Liabilities

Derivative liabilities held for risk management -  26 -  26

Total -  26 -  26

Audited - June 14

Assets

Investments 198,385 40,474 -  238,859

Derivative assets held for risk management -  1,867 -  1,867

Total 198,385 42,341 -  240,726

Liabilities

Derivative liabilities held for risk management -  4,180 -  4,180

Total -  4,180 -  4,180

There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Investments in public sector securities and corporate bonds are classified as being available for sale and are stated at fair value less

impairment, with the fair value being based on quoted market prices or modelled using observable market inputs.

Investments valued under level 2 of the fair value hierarchy are classified as being available for sale and are valued either based on

quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments, or discounted cash flows analysis.

The following table analyses financial instruments measured at fair value at the reporting date by the level in the fair value hierarchy into

which each fair value measurement is categorised. The amounts are based on the values recognised in the Interim Statement of

Financial Position.

Investments in unlisted equity securities are classified as being fair valued through profit or loss and are valued under level 3 of the fair

value hierarchy, with the fair value being based on unobservable inputs.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 31 December 2014

18 Fair value (continued)

(b) Financial instruments not measured at fair value

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited Audited

Dec 2014 Dec 2014 Dec 2013 Dec 2013 Jun 2014 Jun 2014

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 95,228 95,228 178,533 178,533 37,344 37,344

Finance receivables 2,396,154 2,399,935 1,618,601 1,619,510 2,357,824 2,362,555

Finance receivables - securitised 326,100 322,508 289,540 286,340 246,674 244,838

Other financial assets 8,056 8,056 6,078 6,078 6,134 6,134

Total financial assets 2,825,538 2,825,727 2,092,752 2,090,461 2,647,976 2,650,871

Liabilities

Borrowings 2,359,397 2,353,526 1,814,013 1,809,323 2,297,381 2,295,837

Borrowings - securitised 303,559 303,558 267,645 267,645 228,887 228,623

Other financial liabilities 17,895 17,895 16,894 16,894 19,446 19,446

Total financial liabilities 2,680,851 2,674,979 2,098,552 2,093,862 2,545,714 2,543,906

19 Contingent liabilities and commitments

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

Dec 2014 Dec 2013 Jun 2014

$000 $000 $000

Letters of credit, guarantees and performance bonds 9,527 4,155 6,329

Total contingent liabilities 9,527 4,155 6,329

Undrawn facilities available to customers 124,384 121,760 114,004

Conditional commitments to fund at future dates 126,193 60,091 95,780

Total commitments 250,577 181,851 209,784

20 Events after the reporting date

Further information on valuation techniques and assumptions used for determining fair value is included in Note 35 of the Group's

Financial Statement for the year ended 30 June 2014.

There have been no material events after the reporting date that would affect the interpretation of the interim financial statements or the

performance of the Group.

The following table sets out the fair values and carrying values of financial instruments not measured at fair value:

Total Fair 

Value

Total 

Carrying 

Value

Total Fair 

Value

Total 

Carrying 

Value

Total Fair 

Value

Total 

Carrying 

Value
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Independent auditor’s review report 
To the shareholders of Heartland New Zealand Limited 

We have completed a review of the interim financial statements of Heartland New Zealand 
Limited and its controlled entities (“the group”) on pages 3 to 18 which comprise the interim 
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2014, and the interim statements of 
comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six month period ended on that 
date, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.   

Directors’ responsibilities 

The directors of Heartland New Zealand Limited are responsible for the preparation and fair 
presentation of interim financial statements in accordance with NZ IAS 34 Interim Financial 
Reporting and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the 
preparation and fair presentation of the interim financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

Our responsibilities 

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the interim financial statements based on our 
review. We conducted our review in accordance with NZ SRE 2410 Review of Financial 
Statements Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity (“NZ SRE 2410”). NZ SRE 2410 
requires us to conclude whether anything has come to our attention that causes us to believe that 
the interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the 
NZ IAS 34.  

A review of interim financial statements in accordance with NZ SRE 2410 is a limited assurance 
engagement. The auditor performs procedures, primarily consisting of making enquiries of 
persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures.  

The procedures performed in a review are substantially less than those performed in an audit 
conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (New Zealand). Accordingly 
we do not express an audit opinion on the interim financial statements.  

Our firm has also provided other services to the group in relation to other assurance services, 
general accounting and other advisory services. Subject to certain restrictions, partners and 
employees of our firm may also deal with the group on normal terms within the ordinary course 
of trading activities of the business of the group. These matters have not impaired our 
independence as auditor of the group.  The firm has no other relationship with, or interest in, the 
group. 

As the auditor of the group, NZ SRE 2410 requires that we comply with the ethical requirements 
relevant to the audit of the annual financial statements. 
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Conclusion 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that these interim 
financial statements of the group do not present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the group as at 31 December 2014, and of its financial performance and its cash flows 
for the period ended on that date, in accordance with NZ IAS 34. 

 

 
 

23 February 2015 
Auckland 
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